#### MARIN MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

# **RESOLUTION NO. XXXX**

## MICHAEL AND ELLEN DEMSON

# LIMITED PURPOSE LINE

### **187 SACRAMENTO AVENUE, SAN ANSELMO**

**WHEREAS,** Michael and Ellen Demson have applied to the District for a pipeline extension to serve their property located on 187 Sacramento Avenue, San Anselmo.

WHEREAS, this proposed extension will be so located that it will appear to provide available water along Sacramento Avenue for the intervening property between the end of District's existing main on Sacramento Avenue and the Applicant's property, but in fact said line is to be installed as a "Limited Purpose Line" under the provisions of Section 11.48.010 of the Marin Municipal Water District Code, and said pipeline is to be exclusively for the service of the property of the Applicant. Property of Applicant is identified as Assessor's Parcel Nos. 177-172-10 and 177-172-20.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Directors of the Marin Municipal Water District hereby determines and declares the proposed line extending approximately 160' from the end of the existing main on Sacramento Avenue as a "Limited Purpose Line" for the exclusive service of the property of Applicant, and said line for a period of 5 years from this date is not to be used for service connections except for Applicant's property and except when any other prospective applicant shall have complied with the provisions of Section 11.48.010 of the District's Code.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that said payment period may be extended by additional five-year increments by the District's General Manager.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** this 9<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2024, by the following vote of the Board of Directors.

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

Monty Schmitt President, Board of Directors

ATTEST:

Terrie Gillen Board Secretary Resolution

Page | 1